

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2152 OF 2025

Rohan Manohar Patil & Anr.

... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

Ms. Bhagyesha Kurane a/w. Adv.Priyal Gupta, Mr.Vikas Pawar i/b. Mr.Vijay Kurlle for Petitioners.

Mr. Rhishikesh M. Pethe, A.PP for Respondent No.1 – State.

Mr. Vijay Waghmare, API, Nayanagar Police Station, Mira-Bhayander present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**
DATE : 25th AUGUST, 2025

PC.:-

- 1) Await service of Respondent No.2.
- 2) Stand over to 6th October, 2025.
- 3) *Ad-interim* relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)